102046_00_en 1
MINI-PS-100-240AC/10-15DC/8
08/2004Data Sheet
MINI POWER provides:
– An extra narrow design, with widths of 22.5 mm,
45 mm, and 67.5 mm (0.886, 1.772, and
2.657 in.)
– Global use due to a wide-range input

5 Green DC OK LED
6 Universal latching foot for EN DIN rails
Description Order Designation Order No.
Primary-switched power supply, narrow design MINI-PS-100-240AC/10-15DC/8 28 66 29 7
MINI-PS-100-240AC/10-15DC/8
6 102046_00_en
Installation
Safety Notes and Warning Instructions
Installation and startup must only be carried out by qualified personnel. The relevant country-specific
regulations (e.g., VDE, DIN) must also be observed.
Before startup it is particularly important to ensure that:
– The mains has been connected correctly and protection is provided against electric shock.
– The device can be switched off outside the power supply according to EN 60950 regulations
(e.g., by the line protection on the primary side).
– All supply lines have sufficient fuse protection and are the correct size.
– All output cables are the correct size for the maximum device output current or have separate
fuse protection.
– Sufficient convection is ensured.
MINI POWER is a built-in device. After installation the terminal area must be covered to provide
sufficient protection against unauthorized access to live parts. This is ensured by installing the
device in the control cabinet or distributor box.
MINI-PS-100-240AC/10-15DC/8
102046_00_en 7
Mounting
Mounting on the DIN Rail
Figure 2 DIN rail mounting/removal
The power supply unit can be snapped onto all 35 mm
(1.378 in.) DIN rails according to EN 60715. The
device should be mounted horizontally (input terminal
blocks facing downwards).
Danger
Never carry out work when the power is turned on.
To ensure sufficient convection, a minimum spacing of 5 cm (1.969 in.) to other modules is required
above and below the device.
MINI-PS-100-240AC/10-15DC/8
8 102046_00_en
Connection/Connecting Cable
The device is equipped with COMBICON connectors.
This connection method enables quick device
connection and visible isolation of the electrical
connection, if required.
Use a screwdriver with the correct blade width for
wiring.
The following cable cross sections can be connected:
To maintain UL approvals, use copper cables, which
are designed for operating temperatures
> +75°C (+167°F).
For reliable and safe-to-touch connections, strip the
cable ends according to Figure 3.
Figure 3 Stripping length
Block Diagram
Figure 4 Block diagram
1 AC input: Input voltage
85 - 264 V AC, frequency 45 - 65 Hz
2 DC output: Output voltage
12 V DC (default), can be set from 10 - 15 V DC
using potentiometer
3 Active DC OK switching output
Connectors may only be operated when
the power is switched off.
Solid Stranded Torque Stripping Length L
[mm2] [mm2] AWG [Nm] [lb in] [mm]
Input/output/signal 0.2 - 2.5 0.2 - 2.5 25 - 14 0.5 - 0.6 4.4 - 5.3 7 mm (0.28 in.)
MINI-PS-100-240AC/10-15DC/8
102046_00_en 9
Input
The 100 - 240 V AC connection is made using
connections L and N (see Figure 1, point 1).
The device can be connected to single-phase
AC networks or to two external conductors for
three-phase networks
(TN, TT or IT network according to
VDE 0100-300/IEC 60364-3) with nominal voltages of